

No. 22-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

DONALD J. FEERICK, JR.
ALAK SHAH
FEERICK NUGENT
MACCARTNEY, PLLC
96 South Broadway
South Nyack, NY 10960

DIANA VERM THOMSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
LORI H. WINDHAM
DANIEL D. BENSON
DANIEL L. CHEN
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
dthomson@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Courts are divided over the scope of the Religion Clauses.....	2
A. Courts are divided over whether the Religion Clauses provide a form of immunity.	2
B. Courts are divided over whether Religion Clauses defenses are immediately appealable.	6
II. Courts are divided over whether the “neutral principles” approach can be used to adjudicate church leadership disputes.	8
III. This appeal is an excellent vehicle to resolve these important questions.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axon Enterprise v. FTC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 890 (2023)	4, 6
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 624 S.E.2d 74 (Va. 2006)	10
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Combs v. Cent. Texas Ann. Conf.</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)	5
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	5, 10
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1035 (Mass. 2022)	5

<i>Duquesne Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5, 9, 10, 12
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	8
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	10
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 8, 9
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	3, 9
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4

<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	4, 6
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	6
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	2, 3
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	3
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	6
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &</i> <i>Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	3, 8, 12
<i>Smith v. Supple</i> , ---A.3d---, 2023 WL 3214149 (Conn. May 2, 2023)	5, 7
<i>St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Soc’y v.</i> <i>Edwards</i> , 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014)	5, 10
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese</i> , No.20-3265, 2021 WL 9181051 (7th Cir. July 22, 2021)	4

<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)	5
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872)	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
